Public Document Pack

Doncaster
Council

To all Members of the

CABINET

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:
Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU
Date: Wednesday, 7th September, 2022

Time: 10.00 am

BROADCASTING NOTICE

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s
web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you
accept that you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set
out above.

Damian Allen
Chief Executive

Issued on: Tuesday, 30 August 2022

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington
01302 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk



Item

Apologies for Absence

To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be
excluded from the meeting

Public Questions and Statements

(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and
statements from members of the public and Elected Members to
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m on
Friday, 2nd September, 2022. Each question or statement must
give the name and address of the person submitting it.
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team,
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk)

Declarations of Interest, if any.

Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 10th August, 2022
for noting (previously circulated)

Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions

2022-23 Quarter 1 Finance and Performance Improvement Report.

Non-Key Decisions

Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children's Services Trust:
Quarter 1, 2022/23

St Leger Homes of Doncaster Ltd (SLHD) Performance & Delivery
Update: 2022/23 Quarter One (Q1).

69 - 84

85 - 98



Cabinet Members

Cabinet Responsibility For:

Chair — Ros Jones, Mayor of
Doncaster

Vice-Chair — Deputy Mayor
Councillor Glyn Jones

Councillor Lani-Mae Ball
Councillor Nigel Ball
Councillor Joe Blackham
Councillor Rachael Blake
Councillor Phil Cole
Councillor Mark Houlbrook

Councillor Jane Nightingale
Councillor Andrea Robinson

Budget and Policy Framework

Housing and Business

Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and Young
People

Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, Culture
and Planning

Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and
Enforcement

Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care,
Communities and Equalities

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading Services
Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources
Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6.

Doncaster
Council

Date: 7t September 2022
To the Mayor and Members of Cabinet

2022-23 Quarter 1 Finance and Performance Improvement Report

Relevant Cabinet Wards Affected Key Decision
Member(s)
Mayor Ros Jones All Yes
Clir Phil Cole
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. Doncaster has been awarded City Status as part of the Queen’s Jubilee
celebrations and this is an achievement that recognises the fantastic heritage,
history and place that Doncaster is today. There is a real optimism of what this
could mean for our City which has been bolstered by the inclusion of Doncaster
on a six place shortlist to be the new headquarters of Great British Rail, the
final decision will take place at some point in quarter 2 22-23.

2. However, as we have entered 2022-23 the n
[...]
d nationally, due to a new Omicron sub-variant. The Council along with our
health partners continued to promote COVID vaccinations, good respiratory
and hand hygiene as well as responding to outbreaks of COVID in care homes
and schools, and addressing additional pressures on the Health and Care
System. COVID continues to be a key reason for staff sickness.

7.  Finally, a review of the performance information has been conducted with new
measures included for the first time in this report. These measures will be
further refined to coincide with quarter 2 reporting which will also include
Children’s Social Care information usually reported via a separate DCST report.

Performance

8. The performance section of this report is structured under
the heading of the Great Eight from our Corporate Plan for
2022/23 and Borough Strategy. The overall mission is: Q?Q
Thriving People, Places & Planet. We have provided some '
performance highlights within this report, full details are ///-
included in the Performance Profile (Appendix A)

EXEMPT REPORT
9. This report is not exempt
RECOMMENDATIONS

10. The Mayor and Members of Cabinet are asked to approve and comment on the
quarter 1 performance and financial information; including;

e Approve the virement per the Financial Procedure Rules, detailed in the
Appendix B — Finance profile;

¢ Note the allocations of block budgets in the Capital Programme, detailed
in the Appendix B — Finance profile, in accordance with the Financial
Procedure Rules (sections A & B);

e Approve the payment of £2.7m to the Doncaster Children’s Services
Trust, as part of the contract management arrangements, for the
pressures on children's social care based on an assessment of cash-
flow at the end of August. A reconciliation will be done when the Trust is
closed down to ensure any surplus is returned to the Council;

Page 2



e Approve the delegation of spending decisions above £0.25m for revenue
and £1m for capital from the ‘Revenue Contribution to the Capital
Programme’ earmarked reserve to the relevant Director and CFO in
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder, in accordance with
paragraph 137 in this report.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

TACKLING CLIMATE CHANGE

G 3 A 0 - 0 Detailed on Page 4 Performance Profile

Overview

11. Although the issue of climate change has not quite had the same prominence
recently with the cost of living crisis and economic uncertainty but the
publication of the latest CO2 emissions estimates and the recent report from the
Committee on Climate Change both remind us of the scale and extent of the
challenge that remains for us all.

Service Standards

12. A number of new service standards have been introduced to reflect the wider
contribution the Council has to tackling climate change. These include 174
homes have been retrofitted to improve energy efficiency across the Borough,
34 ‘zero emissions’ vehicles have been commissioned to help reduce the
Carbon Dioxide (C02) and Nitrogen Dioxide (N0O2) emissions from fleet vehicles
and 10 grants have been issued to aid businesses with their low carbon
transition. Specific targets will be developed in quarter 2 for these new
measures.

13. We are now in the second year of a five-year naturalisation trial. There are 126
sites where areas have been set aside for naturalisation over this coming year
totalling 1,613,243 square metres, which is an increase of 75,462 square
metres from last year and above target. This includes 41 wildflower sites with
new signs informing members of the public of the naturalisation project.

Key Activity

14. Continuing the success of last year’s tree planting programmes, our target for
2022/23 will be to plant more trees in partnerships with private landowners and
communities. Work has been underway to plan the locations for this year’s
planting season, which will take place from November to March. At least 50,000
trees will be planted during this season, as part of the 1 Million t
[...]
 until the next financial year due
to delays at the planning phase of both schemes.

MAKING DONCASTER THE BEST PLACE TO DO BUSINESS & CREATE
GOOD JOBS

G 2 A 1 - 1 Detailed on Page 6 Performance Profile

Overview

29.The cost of living crisis and the impact it may have on economic growth makes
the work to create the conditions for businesses to invest, grow and create jobs
as important as it has ever been. We have written a new Doncaster Delivering
Together Investment Plan and are starting the development of a new Economic
Strategy to ensure our ambitions to become an inclusive and regenerative
economy can be realised. We are seeking to maximise external funding
opportunities, like Leveling Up Fund, so we can leverage in the greatest
amount of value to the borough and ensure the conditions for growth can occur
across the borough.

Service Standards
30.During this quarter £41.5m was spent with local companies out of total spend of
£58.7m, local spending has maintained its steady trend around 71%. The

Page 6



Council continue to promote local spend opportunities at various business
showcase events.

31.Processing of Major planning applications exceeds the national target with 13
out of 15 (86.67%) processed within agreed timescales. There is often a need to
negotiate extensions of time with the applicants due to the complexity of the
applications, but this can then provide an opportunity for matters to be resolved
positively so that a proposal can be recommended for consent. If extensions of
time were not taken in to consideration our performance for major applications
would be 13.33%.

32.With regard to non-domestic rates 28.76% have been collected this quarter.
This compares with 28.50% for the same time last year, and 28.53% for the
same period in 2019/20 (pre-pandemic). This is really good news considering
the current economic environment and the staff working to ensure the collection
rate is as high as possible are also having to work on other schemes such as

[...]
ng up to the Creating Active Schools framework.

51.1n the capital programme the disabled facilities grant scheme slipped £1.7m into
future years, this is the redistribution of the prior year’s underspend.

‘ ! ’ CREATING SAFER, STRONGER, GREENER & CLEANER COMMUNITIES
WHERE EVERYONE BELONGS

G 10 A 0 ! 3 Detailed on Page 8 Performance Profile

Overview

Page 10



52.Doncaster is diverse and our communities have different challenges. Some
areas have a relatively good quality of life, whilst others struggle with
deprivation leaving to some people feeling left behind and others less able to
cope with life’s challenges. High numbers of anti-social behaviour, domestic
abuse, community cleanliness and affordable housing are key issues for
residents. The active work across local leadership continues to tackle these
priority areas, whilst our approach is further enhanced and informed by people
who experience these matters first hand.

Service Standards
53.The average number of ‘verified’ rough sleepers over the last 3 months stands
at 18 and is just under target, with a significant reduction in June. Ongoing
actions include the targeting of priority groups through the Complex Lives Multi-
Disciplinary Team with an ambition that every rough sleeper has an offer of
accommodation.

54.The percentage of people feeling safe after safeguarding intervention has
improved, rising 7 percentage points to 61.45%. This quarter started out with
detailed analysis, resulting in the reissue of guidance to staff, changes to our
recording system and overall improved data quality.

55.Domestic abuse numbers increased during the pandemic, with campaigns and
awareness raising to encourage those effected to report domestic abuse. The
Police respond to all incidents, referring 476 cases to the Domestic Abuse Hub,
who in turn responded to 100% of all referred cases with 2 days. The role of the
hub is to provide longer term support to the victim and also provide advice.

56.0ur Stronger Communities
[...]
introduction of audits with 28 Partnership Early Help
and 25 parenting and Family Support Services. Quarter 1 audit data will be
analysed over the coming weeks.

Key Activity
69.The Outcome Start process has seen all elements of the Family Stars with
improved scores during this quarter. 92.8% (103 out of 111) of Family Stars
evidenced an increased confidence in ability of parents and carers to support
and provide for their family. 6 children and young people and 11 families have
completed a closure summary indicating that their quality of life after Early Help
support has increase from 5.45 to 9.64 (10 indicating all needs are fully met).

§= BUILDING TRANSPORT & DIGITAL CONNECTIONS FIT FOR THE

G 3 A 1 - 0 Detailed on Page 11 Performance Profile

Overview
70.At 219 square miles, Doncaster is the largest metropolitan borough in England,
well placed centrally in the UK we have good transport connections regionally,
nationally and internationally. However, our broad geography across the
borough makes it more difficult to physically connect to social, leisure and work
opportunities and rural areas can struggle with broadband connections. A

Page 13



range of projects to improve transport and digital connectivity have been
progressed through quarter 1, including the delivery of highways, active travel
and digital infrastructure schemes. In addition to progressing construction
works, preparation and public consultation on new schemes was also
undertaken.

Service standards
71.Measures pertaining to road condition and maintenance are reported annually.
Road condition is assessed by lasers attached to a moving vehicle. The survey
method and data processing are industry standard giving a comparable
benchmark for all such roads in the country. This result is reported to the
Department for Transport (DfT) and is used as part of the annual capital budget
setting process by the DfT.

72.Targets across Principal and Non Principal roads continue to maintain target
Key Activity

[...]
at the Trust makes to support the Council’s strategic priorities
relating to safeguarding children in the borough.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

6. This report includes current position of Doncaster Children’s Services Trust
performance in relation to safeguarding children within the Borough but taken steps to
manage and mitigate risks relating to children and families by working closely with
Doncaster Council and Doncaster Council’s Director of Children’s Services.

BACKGROUND AND CURRENT POSITION

7. As indicated in previous reports the use of Mosaic has introduced challenges in our
ability to produce reliable performance management information. Work to address the
factors contributing to this, of which data quality is the key issue, has continued. The
key achievement in Q1 was that the three statutory returns® have been uploaded to the

! Fostering data set, 903, which focusses on a particular cohort of children in care and the CIN census, which
focuses on a broader range of social work performance measures.

Page 69 Page 1 of 16



government portal.

8. Following the transfer of DCST staff on the 15t Sept the performance reporting on
Children’s Services will be incorporated into the Council’s finance and Performance
report. Consequently the report in this format will be the final one to be produced.

Performance against targets

9. Performance in the Trust is monitored through a number of Contractual Performance
Targets and Strategic Partnership Targets. An overview of these measures is provided
as an appendix to this report.

10. Performance against Contractual indicators as follows:

e 3indicators performing better than or within tolerance against target
e 3indicators are below target
e Data is not available for 5 targets

11. Of the Strategic Partnership performance indicators

e 12 indicators performing better than or within tolerance against target
e 4 are below target
e Data is not available for 9 targets

12. There are more areas w
[...]
w

Quarterly / Annual KPls

O|Oo|IN|N
A|lO|IN|W
hO|OO|F
A|O|OO|

AINIO|F
o ol
N B~ w
N (]
AlwW|BHIDN

Total

19 19 19 19 19 17 19 19 19

8.2.

8.3.

As we recover from the pandemic it was agreed with the Mayor to set challenging targets
for SLHD. SLHD entirely supports this approach and is determined to continually
improve performance, however this needs to be understood against a national
background of higher demand for services and lower social housing performance as
evidenced by Housemark benchmarking. Locally there remains significant progress to
be made, however this quarter’s performance shows a continued trend of improvement
with the same number of targets being met as at Q1 last year and for those targets not
met, the direction of travel predominantly shows improved performance.

We submit monthly pulse survey performance data to Housemark which allows us to

constantly understand how we are performing against other organisations, albeit there
can be quite large swings on specific indicators from one month to the next.

Page 2 of 14

Page 86



8.4. The tolerances which determine the amber status are consistent with DC and Doncaster
Children’s Trust measures where possible. Please note performance data is cumulative
year to date (YTD) rather than performance in the quarter, as this can be misleading
when comparing to target.

8.5. KPI 1: Percentage of Current Rent Arrears against Annual rent debit
Profiled Target 2.85%

Jun 22 YTD Performance 2.62% BETTER THAN TARGET - GREEN

Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

22/23 | 21/22 | 21/22 | 21/22 | 21/22 | 20/21 | 20/21 | 20/21 | 20/21

Arrears % 2.62% | 2.55% | 2.92% | 2.57% | 2.55% [ 2.75% | 3.39% | 3.05% | 3.12%
Profiled target % 2.85% | 3.00% | 3.42% | 3.21% | 3.16% | 2.80% | 3.20% | 3.00% | 2.95%

8.6.

June's outturn for rent arrears was strong at 2.62% against a profiled target of 2.85%.
The year end target for March 2023 is 2.75%.

Performance is strong, but we are preparing for a number of challenges expected
thr
[...]
underway to plan the locations for this year’s planting seaso...
	15. Work continues in implementing the recommendations from the Climate & Biodiversity Commission and the Environment and Sustainability Strategy.  During quarter 1 we have successfully bid for £6.7m of external funding to support the delivery of ener...
	34.  To support our ambitions for an inclusive and regenerative economy, work is underway on the development of a new Economic Strategy.  The discovery stage focuses on gathering insights and intelligence to inform the current picture of Doncaster’s E...
	49. Co-production resonates through at all levels with our Making it Real strategic board driving the way everyday social care services are designed and delivered, drawing on the lived experience of those in receipt of social care and those who work w...
	50. Approximately a third of Doncaster residents do fewer than 30 minutes of moderate activity each week and we know that it is often the people who are the least active who are also facing other challenges in their lives too such as economic hardship...
	59. During quarter 1, the 65% target for removing fly tip waste within 7 days of being reported has been exceeded, as 90% of reported cases were closed within the service level agreement timeframe. The additional resources allocated to the service las...
	61. In the capital programme the North Eastern Road new build scheme in Thorne has slipped by £0.5m into 2023/24 due to planning issues. In addition the council house new build phase 2 programme has slipped £1.9m, estimated budgeted spend on these dev...
	80. Mayor Ros Jones and her Cabinet agreed to invest an additional £5 million to renovate the Thorne Leisure Centre. Additionally, some of the money will support early plans for a brand-new leisure facility in Edlington which are being developed as pa...
	Schools Funding & Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)
	133. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is predicted to overspend by £4.85m during 2022/23 to create an overall overspend on DSG of £17.79m. The overspend position is mainly due to pressures within the High Needs Block which includes expenditure on Out...
	134. Whilst the overspend position is significant it is not uncommon to other LA positions and Doncaster Council, amongst 55 LA’s, is currently in early discussions around participating in the DfE’s Delivering Better Value in SEND programme which will...
	135. During quarter 1 of 2022/23 Doncaster’s maintained schools have received additional funding from the Department for Education as follows:-PE & Sports Grant £0.27m,
	 Recovery Premium £0.12m
	 School Led Tutoring £0.24m,
	 Teacher Pay and Pension Grants £0.07m
	 Universal Infant Free School Meals £1.13m
	 School Supplementary Grant of £0.47m,
	 COVID Workforce Fund £0.01m,
	 Mass Testing & Vaccination Funding £0.02m and;
	 Alternative Provision Transition Funding £0.01m
	Reserves
	142. Not applicable
	REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION
	143.  Not applicable
	IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES
	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initial: NJD Date: 01/08/22]
	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials: RLI Date:  29/07/2022]
	HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initial: KG Date: 28/07/2022]
	TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initial: PW Date: 01/08/2022]
	EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initial: SWr Date: 20/07/22]
	GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

	02. APPENDIX A - Performance Profile
	03. APPENDIX B - Finance Profile

	7. Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children's Services Trust: Quarter 1, 2022/23
	8. St Leger Homes of Doncaster Ltd (SLHD) Performance & Delivery Update: 2022/23 Quarter One (Q1).



Minutes of the meeting


 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

DECISION RECORD 
 
The following decisions were taken on Wednesday, 7th September, 2022 by Cabinet. 
 
Date notified to all Members: Thursday, 8th September, 2022 
 
End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 20th September, 2022. These decisions 
will not be implemented until after this date and time. 
 
Present: 

 
Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy) 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Business.) 

 
Cabinet Member for: 

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and 

Young People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, 

Culture and Planning 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure 

and Enforcement 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading 

Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
Apologies:- 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Rachael Blake 
 

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS 
 

Public Questions and Statements 
 
No public questions or statements were made at the meeting. 
 
 
Decision records dated 10th August, 2022, be noted. 
 
 

 



 

 

 

DECISION 1. 

 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 6.  2022-23 Quarter 1 Finance and Performance Improvement Report. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet:- 
 
(1) Approved the virement per the Financial Procedure Rules, detailed in 
 the Appendix B – Finance profile; 
 
(2) Noted the allocations of block budgets in the Capital Programme, detailed in 
 the Appendix B – Finance profile, in accordance with the Financial 
 Procedure Rules (sections A & B); 
 
(3) Approved the payment of £2.7m to the Doncaster Children’s Services 
 Trust, as part of the contract management arrangements, for the 
 pressures on children's social care based on an assessment of cash-
 flow at the end of August. A reconciliation will be done when the Trust is 
 closed down to ensure any surplus is returned to the Council; and 
 
(d) Approved the delegation of spending decisions above £0.25m for revenue 
 and £1m for capital from the ‘Revenue Contribution to the Capital 
 Programme’ earmarked reserve to the relevant Director and CFO in 
 consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder, in accordance with paragraph 
 137 in this report. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet received the Quarter 1 Finance and Performance Improvement report 
introduced by Councillor Phil Cole, Cabinet Member for Finance, outlining how the 
Council continued to deliver whilst operating in a challenging and uncertain 
environment. 
 
Councillor Cole firstly highlighted a couple of corrections to the report as follows:- 
 

 Paragraph 37 should state that the Stainforth Town Deal projects “were” 
submitted in August.   

 Paragraph 39 - Levelling Up Fund bids - the Second Proposal should say 
“Doncaster North” not “Don Valley.”   

 
He stated that there were further omissions within the report, and they will be 
rectified in due course. 

Councillor Cole reported that the rising cost of living continued to impact the 
borough, especially in terms of energy, food and material costs and people and 
businesses face difficult choices going forward. Through the hard work and 
dedication of staff, performance against service standards remained steady and the 
trajectory remained positive. 

 



 

 

 

It was reported that a number of new service standards have been introduced to 
reflect the wider contribution the Council has to tackling climate change and work 
continues in implementing the recommendations from the Climate & Biodiversity 
Commission and the Environment and Sustainability Strategy. 

There was continued focus on supporting vulnerable and disadvantaged children, 
and young people and adults, to access equitable and inclusive lifelong learning 
opportunities. 

Cabinet were advised that a new Doncaster Delivering Together Investment Plan 
had been produced and the Council were starting the development of a new 
Economic Strategy to ensure its ambitions to become an inclusive and regenerative 
economy can be realised. 

High numbers of anti-social behaviour, domestic abuse, community cleanliness and 
affordable housing are key issues for residents and activity continues to tackle 
these priority areas. 

It was also noted that a range of projects to improve transport and digital 
connectivity have been progressed through quarter 1, including the delivery of 
highways, active travel and digital infrastructure schemes. 

It was noted that as a financially well managed Council it will be considering actions 

required to produce a balanced budget for 2023/24 and sustainable financial 

position going forward.  It was also noted that Cabinet will consider the Medium-

term Financial Strategy on 5th October, 2022, which will identify the estimated gap 

in funding for the next 3 years. 

Cabinet welcomed the report and a number of comments were made as follows:- 

 A reflection that third party data in the report was outdated and a 

request that the source of this data be identified in future performance 

reports; 

 In regard to Adult Social Care, it was pleasing to see wait times were 

reducing; 

 It was important to recognise that Doncaster has committed the 

resource to support hospital discharges, therefore relieving pressure 

on the NHS; 

 Concerns were raised with regard to out of authority placements and 

the delay in utilising the new Council run facilities. It was important 

that the new properties were made fit for purpose, staffed and 

occupied as a priority; and 

 It was noted that the reported overspend projections did not take into 

consideration the proposed staff pay award and therefore the 

projected overspend would increase when the pay award is 

confirmed.  

In conclusion, Mayor Ros Jones reported that significant pressures on both capital 



 

 

 

and revenue expenditure will continue. It was important that the Council continues 

to do all it can to mitigate the current overspends. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Not applicable 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Debbie Hogg, Director of Corporate Resources 
 

 
 

DECISION 2. 

 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 7.  Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children's Services Trust: Quarter 1, 
 2022/23 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet noted Doncaster Children’s Services Trust performance outcomes, 
finances and the contribution that the Trust makes to support the Council’s strategic 
priorities relating to safeguarding children in the borough, based on the information 
presented at the meeting. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet considered a report introduced by Councillor Lani-Mae Ball which set out 
the Performance of the Children’s Services Trust against key contractual targets in 
the first quarter of 2022/23. The report covered both service delivery targets and 
the budget position.  
 
Cabinet noted that this was the last report of this type that will be presented, as the 

services formerly delivered by the Trust transferred to the Council on 1st 

September 2022. A revised governance and performance management structure to 

oversee these services has been developed.  

Performance against Contractual indicators was as follows:- 
 
• 3 indicators performing better than or within tolerance against target 
• 3 indicators are below target 
• Data is not available for 5 targets 
 
Details of Strategic Partnership performance indicators were also highlighted at 



 

 

 

paragraph 11 of the report. 
 
Councillor Ball reported that demand for Children’s social work services continues 
to be high and there is ongoing work to promote consistent thresholds at a broad 
level across the partnership. She also highlighted work being carried out in relation 
to the recognition and response to child neglect, through the implementation of the 
Graded Care Profile. 
 
She went on to state that despite the high demand for services, the numbers of 
children subject to a protection plan are reducing and this downward trajectory has 
been maintained.  
 
In addition, Councillor Ball pointed out that the largest cost pressure facing the 
Council in 2022/23 is spend on Children’s Social Care. The overspend is currently 
forecast at approximately £5m and is mainly on placements and agency staff. It 
was noted that now that the children services have been transferred from 
Doncaster Children Trust, there will be a review of service delivery and resourcing, 
in order to achieve the Council’s ambition of being a child friendly borough.  
 
Cabinet welcomed the report and officers were thanked for the useful information 
presented with regard to the current situation on caseloads. However, some 
frustration remained in regard to supervision. 
 
In conclusion, Mayor Ros Jones raised concerns that some performance data 
contained within the report required further validation and stressed the urgent need 
to see further data validation to provide assurance that services are being delivered 
and to have confidence that all children were being safeguarded. 
 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Not applicable 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Riana Nelson, Director of Learning, Opportunities and Skills 
 

 
 

DECISION 3. 

 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 8.  St Leger Homes of Doncaster Ltd (SLHD) Performance & Delivery Update: 
 2022/23 Quarter One (Q1). 



 

 

 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet noted the SLHD performance outcomes and the contribution SLHD makes 
to supporting DC strategic priorities. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet considered the St Leger Homes Performance and Delivery Update 
2022/23 Quarter 1 report presented by Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones, 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Business. 
 
Councillor Jones reported that against a national background of higher demand for 
services and lower social housing performance, as evidenced by Housemark 
benchmarking, the Mayor agreed to set challenging targets for SLHD to ensure 
they strived to deliver the highest quality of standards possible. 
 
He went on to state that there remained significant progress to be made, however, 
this quarter’s performance showed a continued trend of improvement with 6 targets 
met, 1 within tolerances and 6 off target. For those targets met, the direction of 
travel predominantly showed improved performance. 
 
Councillor Jones went on to report and provide explanation on some off target 
measures as follows:- 
 

 KPI 2 - Void rent loss 

 KPI 3 - Average Days to Re-let Standard Properties 

 KPI 4 - Number of Households placed in B&B Accommodation 

 KPI 14 – Number of residents undertaking training or education 
 
On a more positive note, Councillor Jones mentioned the areas where performance 
was considerably above target, these included:- 
 

 In terms of local expenditure, St Leger are spending in the region of 75% of 
all spends in the borough;  

 The number of repairs completed on the first visit exceeding 94%; and 

 The rent arrears figure was positive. 
 
In conclusion, he pointed out that he had received comparative performance data 
comparing St Leger’s performance nationally and sub-regionally and Doncaster 
benchmarks well, and in relation to voids were well ahead of the sub-region. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the report. Mayor Ros Jones was delighted to see that the 
number of voids were continuing to reduce, money was being spent within the local 
economy and that rents are above target level, which showed the right direction of 
travel for Doncaster residents and its economy. However, showed concern in 
regard to the number of days to re-let properties. She stated that Cabinet would 
continue to watch progress in this area. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Not applicable 



 

 

 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Dave Richmond, Chief Executive, St. leger Homes of Doncaster 
 

 
 

 

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker 


